capital under the terms of this Agreement does not confer any rights or benefits to or upon any 

person who is not a party to this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 4: SHARES; CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

4.1 Shares.  

4.1.1 In General. The limited liability company interests of the Company shall consist 

of Five Million Ten Thousand (5,010,000) “Shares.” As of the date of this Agreement, Five Million 

(5,000,000) Shares are designated as “Class A Shares” and Ten Thousand (10,000) as “Class B 

Shares.” Class A Shares shall be offered and sold to such persons as may be determined by the